
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday, 20 March 2015 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Plenty (Chair), Chahal, N Holledge, Malik, 
Mansoor, Shah, Sidhu, Sohal and Wright) 

  
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVE GORDON 
 
01753 875411 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a disclosable 
pecuniary or other pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that Interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
Members are asked to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th February 
2015 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated. 
 

  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

4.   Garage management 
 

7 - 16  

5.   Review of allocation scheme 2013 – 18 
 
 
 

17 - 54  



 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6.   A4 Brands Hill 
 

55 - 70  

7.   Sub-letting fraud amnesty - to follow 
 

  

8.   Forward work programme 
 

71 - 74  

9.   Attendance record 
 

75 - 76  

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 29th June 2015 
 

  

 This meeting is the final meeting of the Municipal 
Year 2014 – 15. 
 

  

 
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 26th February, 2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), N Holledge, Malik, Shah, Sidhu, Sohal and 

Wright  
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Mansoor 
 

 
PART 1 

 
48. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were given. 
 

49. Minutes of the last meeting held on 7th January 2015  
 
Subject to Cllr Mansoor’s declarations of interest being amended to state that 
they applied to Cllr Shah, the minutes of the meeting on 7th January 2015 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

50. Member Questions  
 
No questions were submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

51. The work of the Safer Slough Partnership  
 
The report highlighted the current priorities of the Safer Slough Partnership 
(SSP) and the impact of its work. The SSP had been established given the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998’s requirement for community safety partnerships 
and emphasised information sharing and partnership working. The SSP 
operated as a Priority Delivery Group (PDG) with the express intent of 
reducing both crime and the fear of crime. 
 
For 2014 – 15, the priorities had been established as violent crime (with 
specific reference to domestic abuse), acquisitive crime (burglary) and anti-
social behaviour (ASB). These priorities had been decided on the basis of an 
annual review; the next such review would be completed at the end of March 
2015 and set priorities for 2015 – 16. In the year 2014 – 15, the overall level 
of reported crime had decreased by 7% although violent crime had risen. 
However, the rise in violent crime had not been as great as it had been in 
comparable authorities, and the overall fall in crime from 2003 – 2014 had 
been 40%. This meant that Slough now had lower crime rates than Reading 
and Oxford, and had also recently passed Milton Keynes. The work of the 
SSP was co-ordinated with the Police and Crime Commissioner, with 
programmes and funding agreed and joint working groups established. 
Thames Valley Police (TVP) and the SSP would then share resources and 
best practice in resolving local issues, with regular meetings held to collate 
the latest intelligence. Community protection work had been recognised by 
awards, with the emphasis placed on empowering communities to have 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.02.15 

2 

control of crime reduction work where appropriate. However, questions over 
the future funding of the SSP remained. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The statistics contained in the report are based on police figures which
[...]
 should 
receive a call back. It was intended for the future system to allow for 
cases to be tracked online. 

 
Resolved:  

1) That members receive a breakdown of the calls received by the 
careline service. 

2) That the Panel receive a report on domestic abuse statistics and the 
VMAP pilot in September 2015. 

 
52. Slough Borough Council support for Neighbourhood Action Groups  

 

Page 2



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.02.15 

3 

The report followed up from the information discussed by the Panel at its 
meeting on 4th September 2014. It contained feedback from the chairs of 
Neighbourhood Action Groups (NAGs) and ideas for future operations within 
the limited resources available, and examined this in the wider context of the 
Five Year Plan (FYP) and the review of policing. 
 
The FYP emphasises community leadership and the empowerment of local 
residents, and an event was held on 10th February 2015 involving NAG chairs, 
forum chairs and Slough Councillors to discuss these themes. In particular, 
working patterns and community engagement; those present noted the 
energising effect of the presence of officers from TVP and Slough Borough 
Council (SBC). 
 
The role of Councillors as community leaders could be used (in conjunction 
with TVP and SBC officers) to provide vital support to NAGs. This was 
particularly important in the context of reduced resources and the need to use 
them intelligently. 
 
The Panel made the following points in discussion: 
 

• The balance of wards which did or did not have NAGs remained 
unchanged since the September 2014 report. NAGs were supported by 
TVP whilst they were being established. 

 
(Cllrs Malik and Sohal left the meeting at this point). 
 

• NAGs were not necessarily the only solution to community 
engagement. In situations where an existing group served a similar role 
and was providing a good service they would continue. 

• Some NAGs had started well but then faded. It was intended to restart 
these groups and ensure that they responded to local needs to ensure 
their continued momentum. 

• It was vital to have a single point of contact at SBC, which would 
simplify matters for residents and also increase confidence that a 
response would be made to any queries. A dedicated telephone 
number and email address would be established and circulated. 

• Councillors were looking to become more engaged in these efforts and 
would anticipate future involvement as NAGs developed. 

• Local residents tended to engage with NAGs and similar groups when 
they had a particular issue. Communications outside of NAG meetings 
(e.g. SBC and TVP websites, social media) may help ensure that 
momentum is kept up. 

 
(Cllr Sidhu left the meeting at this point). 
 

• There was a community support fund; NAGs could submit applications 
to this for financing. 

 
Resolved: 

• That a members’ Task & Finish Group is established to: 

Page 3



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.02.15 

4 

 
a) Engage with existing NAGs and community groups and assess the 

need for specific support on a ward by ward basis. Including 
sustainability of groups, options for merging groups, extending or 
restarting groups and whether an area is best served by a NAG or 
other type of community group; 

b) Assess and promote the role of NAGS and other groups in 
increasing community engagement,  helping to delivery the 
council’s 5YP outcomes as part of the council’s and members 
community leadership role and the council’s reducing resources; 

c) That more research into how other local authorities support NAGs 
and in particular examples of good practice in development of 
Communications strategies, support packages and whether a 
single point of contact for NAG and other group chairs is feasible in 
Slough. Together with consideration of other partnership agency 
reviews,  i.e. TVP neighbourhood Policing; and 

d) Propose next steps and agree future expectations and 
performance. 

 
53. Prostitution update  

 
Reports on prostitution had been produced by SBC since 2011 for the Panel. 
In that time the situation had changed, with greater partnership working taking 
place. Originally the problems had been in residential areas, with these hot 
spots now seeing reduced levels of activity whilst the Farnham Road business 
area now saw higher levels of prostitution. Action on the issue took place 
across TVP’s area, with partnership action planning and meetings of the Sex 
Workers’ Action Group (SWAG) helping to bolster efforts to resolve the issue. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• Complaints had decreased, although the movement of street activity to 
a less residential area could have contributed to this. However, there 
was evidence that some sex workers had left the area (either to return 
to their places of origin or to continue working in London). In addition 
SBC had worked on ending problematic tenancies and brothels. 

• On Farnham Road, groups for workers were being organised, and TVP 
officers were undertaking overt and covert work. 

• CCTV was being used to address the issue of kerb crawling. However, 
prosecutions were not the only concern for officers, with the safety and 
health of the workers also being tackled. Where possible, workers were 
also being redirected towards alternative employment. 

• Kerb crawlers received letters once they had been detected soliciting. 
This often lead to them desisting in future, and also given the move 
from street work amongst sex workers this meant that very few of these 
cases subsequently lead to court appearances. 

• Only 7 of the 15 brothels mentioned in the report were closed. 
Contributing factors in this included issues regarding landlords or 
problems with confirming the nature of the establishment with sufficient 
certainty to be in a position to prosecute. 

Page 4



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.02.15 

5 

• Romanian workers were in a vulnerable position; they were being 
monitored given this. Photos were taken to avoid any difficulties 
tracking progress should false names be given in future, whilst there 
was also a check on their wellbeing undertaken by nurses in the 
outreach team. 

• Public notices had been used to try and prevent street soliciting; 
however, its effectiveness had proved limited. It had been found that 
information from TVP had proved more effective in dissuading activity. 

 
Resolved: that the Panel would take future updates on prostitution only 
should significant concerns arise. 
 

54. Forward work programme  
 
Resolved: 

1) That an item on the amnesty for fraud cases be added to the work 
programme. 

2) That an item on the safety audit recommendations for the A4 Brands 
Hill road works be added to the work programme. 

3) That an item regarding the contract with SSE electricity and delays in 
engineering work be added to the work programme. 

4) That clarification be sought regarding a request for private landlords to 
be added to the work programme. 

 
55. Attendance record  

 
The attendance record was noted. 
 

56. Date of Next Meeting - 30th March 2015  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.01 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
  
DATE: 30th March 2015 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Trevor Costello – Estate Services Manager 
  
CONTACT NUMBER: (01753) 875448 
  
WARD(S) All 
  
PORTFOLIOS  
 

 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES – GARAGE MANAGEMENT 
   
1  Purpose of the report 
   
1.1  To provide further information as requested by the Panel in relation to management of 

the council’s garage stock. 
   
2  Recommendations proposed/action 
   
2.1  The Panel is requested to note the information contained within the report. 
   
3  Corporate Priorities 
   
3.1  This report contr
[...]
king an application to join the Housing Register and if they 
are qualifying persons, applicants and the members of their household 
will be making an application to be housed: 

 
a. Anywhere within the borough of Slough.  

 
b. In any tenure or tenancy type which meets their needs, whether 

council managed accommodation or Housing Association.  
 

c. In any size and type of property which meets the needs of the 
qualifying applicant and their household, as determined in this 
Allocation Scheme.  

 
All eligible and qualifying applicants will be placed on the Register but 
when the Council comes to decide what size or type of property the 
applicant is to be considered for it will take account of whether other 
members of the applicant’s household are eligible or qualifying persons. 
The Council will also take into account a number of factors in making a 
decision on allocation. 
(Please see  – ‘How This Scheme Works) 
 
Even if the applicant’s household includes only eligible and qualifying 
members, due to the high demand for large properties, the council may not 
include certain members of the household such as non-dependent adult 
children, other adult relatives, non-relatives or lodgers, when determining 
what size or type of accommodation  the applicant will be considered for in 
this Scheme. 
 
In the case of large households which may therefore not be accommodated 
together under this Scheme the council may discuss with the applicant how 
best the other members of the household may obtain accommodation, 
whether from the council or otherwise. 
 
Eligibility 

Page 32



 9

 
Eligibility to join the Housing Register is determined nationally by law. The 
categories that are not eligible are set out in the Housing Act 1996 Part 6 
section 160ZA (as amended) and in regulations made under that section. 
Applicants covered by those categories below will not be registered. 
 
Section 160ZA reads:  
 
 Allocation only to eligible and qualifying persons: Englan
[...]
ppropriate 
marking for this road will be a standard centre longitudinal line to highlight the lines 
dividing the opposing traffic streams. Vehicular Traffic on roads with a speed limit 
of 40mph or less should not cross or straddle the line unless it is safe to do so. 
(Traffic Signs and Regulations and General Directions 2002). 

 
 

5.4  Was citing bus stops opposite each other an error that should have been identified 
at the design stage?  

 
The design of the scheme did not move the location of the bus stops as they have 
always been opposite each other, however they were situated in lay-bys. 
Following concerns after the implementation and the delays that were resulting 
from this alteration, a new location was identified. The Council is currently waiting 
for TfL to carry out the permanent works. However, we are currently trialling the 
location of the new bus stop to see the impact on the network after concerns 
raised by local residents. To date the trial and impact has allowed vehicles to 
safely overtake the bus and has reduced the delays.  

 

5.5 Why, once alternatives to the safety audit recommendations were decided upon, 
did the changes take so long to implement?  

 

The reason for the delays to the works is due to the Council having to wait for third 
parties to carry out the works. We have been in contact several times with TfL to 
try and ask for the works to be carried out sooner but due to their work schedule 
we are still waiting for the works to be undertaken.   

 
 

6. Comments of Other Committees 
 

Please refer to the O&S Panel recommendations in December 2012 
 
7. Conclusion 
 

Members are requested to note that progress is being made on service provision 
through the supported bus subsidies and improvements to bus service journey 
times through the investment of the Better Area Bus Fund. 
 

8. Appendices Attached  
 

Page 57



  

‘A’ - Consultation document and letters of support 
 
‘B’ - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Re
[...]
ing:  
 

• Bus priority measures on congested approaches to key junctions on the 
A355 and A4 including bus lanes; 

Page 68



  

• Widening to 2 lanes eastbound the section of the A4 between M4 Junction 
5 and Brands Hill (this can be accommodated within existing highway 
boundaries); 

• Building on the success of Split cycle offset optimisation technique 
(SCOOT) traffic signal control on the A4 Bath Road by introducing SCOOT 
on the A355 Farnham Road with signalised bus priority; 

• Updating key signalised junctions on the A4 London Road and in Langley; 

• Infilling specific bus stop laybys on roads with a speed limit of 30 mph or 
less; and 

• Some general bus stop improvements such real time (budget permitting) 

5.3 Status of projects 
These schemes are at various stages of preparation and officers envisage a 
phased implementation through to March 2014 to make the best use of available 
resource. 

 
5.4 Supported Bus Services 

Slough Borough Council’s Local Transport Plan 3 Supplementary Document: 
Public Transport Strategy (November 2011) sets out the Council’s powers and 
statutory responsibilities in an environment where most bus services are provided 
on a commercial basis.  It describes the coverage that bus services provide in 
Slough and analyses the opportunities and constraints to further improving bus 
services.  It puts forward a virtuous scenario in which faster, more frequent and 
more punctual bus journeys attract more passengers from car and help to reduce 
congestion on Slough’s highway network while contributing to the town’s economic 
prosperity. 
 

5.5 Patronage 
Overall patronage on bus services has been growing.  In 2004/5 3,941,000 
passenger journeys per year started on buses in Slough.  By 2011/12, this had 
grown 32% to 5,217,000. 
 

5.6 Subsidy 
Slough Borough Council currently provides subsidy on certain routes or services 
to: 

• Maintain some services where accessibility would otherwise be judged to 
be unacceptable.  
[...]
bers may wish to note that all bus operators currently receive Bus Service 
Operators’ Grant (BSOG).  This is a partial rebate of duty paid on fuel.  
Government intends to cease paying BSOG to operators for services procured by 
local transport authorities.  Instead these funds will be paid directly to the local 
transport authority concerned.  Government intends to do this from October 2013.  
This means that the cost of bus service contracts are likely to increase, while there 
is currently no clarity as to whether government funding to local authorities will 
increase in real terms. 

 
 

6. Comments of Other Committees 
 

No comments to be added. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 

Members are requested to note that progress is being made on service provision 
through the supported bus subsidies and improvements to bus service journey 
times through the investment of the Better Area Bus Fund. 

 
 

8. Background Papers  
  

‘1’ Better Area Bus Fund Bid 
 
 

Page 70



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:  Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:   30th March 2015 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Dave Gordon – Scrutiny Officer 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875411 
     
WARDS:   All 
 

PART I 
 

TO NOTE 
 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL  
2014/15 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 For the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel (NCS 
Panel) to discuss its current work programme. 

 
2. Recommendations/Proposed Action 
 

2.1 That the Panel note the current work programme for the 2014/15 municipal 
year. 

 
3. Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 

• Housing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Safer Communities 
 
3.1 The Council’s decision-making and the effective scrutiny of it underpins the 

delivery of all the Sustainable Community Strategy priorities.  The NCS Panel, 
along with the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and other Scrutiny Panels 
combine to meet the local authority’s statuto
[...]
ental Services & waste management scorecard – 29th June 2015 

• Domestic abuse and VMAP pilot findings – September 2015 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 2014 – 15 

 
 

 MEETING DATES 

COUNCILLOR 03/07/2014 04/09/2014 29/10/2014 02/12/2015 07/01/2015 26/02/2015 30/03/2015 

Chahal      Ap  

Coad P P P Ap P   

Holledge P P P P P P  

Malik P P P Ap P P  

Mansoor P P P* Ap P* Ap  

Plenty P P P P P P  

Shah P P P Ap P P  

Sohal P* P* P Ap P P  

Sidhu Ap Ab Ab Ap Ab P  

Wright P Ap P P P P  

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

 

P
age 75

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th February 2015
	Minutes

	4 Garage management
	5 Review of allocation scheme 2013 - 18
	8a - Allocations Policy appendix 1   pdf
	8b - Allocations Policy appendix 2   pdf

	6 A4 Brands Hill
	6 - Appendix A J5 Sutton Lane  Scrutiny response
	6 - Appendix A Part 2 Consultation doc
	6 - Appendix B Overview and Scrutiny Committee_Report_4-12-12

	8 Forward work programme
	NCS - Work Programme

	9 Attendance record



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Monday, 30th March, 2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), N Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, Sohal and 

Wright  
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chahal, Shah and Sidhu 
 

 
PART 1 

 
57. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr Malik declared her interest as a tenant in a property owned by Slough 
Borough Council (SBC). 
 

58. Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th February 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 26th February 2015 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
As a matter arising from the minutes, it was agreed that the KPIs regarding 
tenants’ and leaseholders’ satisfaction would be circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: that the KPIs regarding tenants’ and leaseholders’ satisfaction be 
circulated. 
 

59. Member Questions  
 
No written questions were submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

60. A4 Brands Hill  
 
The Panel had made enquiries regarding the safety audit recommendations 
and their rejection by SBC; the Panel wished to record their dissatisfaction 
that some central issues had not been addressed in the papers provided. In a 
wider context, members felt that the process had been disorganised with 
Councillors not being sufficiently informed on progress. The roundabout near 
the motorway was also a concern and required as much consideration as 
other matters across Slough. Under the current arrangements, buses stopping 
caused congestion which was a problem given the route’s role as a link 
between Heathrow and Slough. The situation was causing safety concerns, 
and the Panel was also disappointed that no officers had been present to 
discuss the matter. 
 
The Panel raised the following matters in discussion: 
 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.03.15 

2 

• There had been a previous undertaking that bus lay-bys would only be 
affected in areas with a speed limit of 30mph. However, this was a 
40mph zone. The Panel also questioned whether a previous statement 
(that changes to bus lay-bys would not have an impact on safety) still 
applied given these alterations.  

• As a three lane highway, the middle lane was shared by traffic; this 
increased the potential for a major road incident. 

• There had been a statement that the changes were made to ensure 
that buses’ punctuality was not affected. However, more information 
would be required if this impact was to be verified. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Panel request information on accidents which cause damage 
to cars (rather than statistics which only reflect injuries to people). 

2) That officers be required to attend the next meeting of the Panel on 
29th June 2015 to discuss the issue. 

 
61. Garage management  

 
Since the last report to the Panel in January 2015, occupancy rates had 
increased from 37.4% to 38.5%, which had also helped reduce the number of 
active applications from 185 to 144. All of these active applications had been 
reviewed and contacted in the last month. In addition 33 inspections had been 
completed since January 2015; of these, 12 had no potential for development, 
1 site was rated as ‘amber (rights of way would be required for development), 
15 sites had potential for development and 5 were pending. 
 
Consultation with customers had been undertaken, with Coniston Crescent 
having received 55 responses. Of these 14 stated that they would pay and 41 
that they would not. On a supplementary question, 10 indicated that they 
would pay for guaranteed parking and 38 would not. At Eden Close the 
consultation would continue until 3rd April 2015, with initial indications pointing 
towards the adoption of open parking.  
 
A pilot project was also underway with larger garages having been placed on 
3 sites; these had a 68% occupancy rate. Whilst the rent for these facilities 
was higher, it appeared that full occupancy in areas of higher demand was 
possible for these garages.  
 
The Winborough site had experienced a temporary interruption to work. This 
had been caused by the main contractor entering receivership and would be 
resolved. 
 
The Panel made the following points in discussion: 
 

• The number of applicants on the waiting list had been caused by 
several factors. Of these the requests for very specific sites was a 
major issue, meaning that applicants had to wait for vacancies to arise. 
Inspections of garages could be prioritised on the basis of this although 



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.03.15 

3 

this was not a perfect solution; individual cases could be investigated if 
reported to SBC. 

• The evaluation process investigated the cost of building new garages, 
providing a tarmac area which was open to all residents and parking 
bays with barriers. The benefits of building garages which could then 
be paid for through rents of £16 or £12 per week (depending on size) 
had become apparent; whilst tarmacking was the cheapest option in 
terms of initial outlay it offered no return on income. However, the 
policy would be evaluated and applied on a case by case basis and 
would also balance the payments made by tenants with the 
expenditure of SBC in any work. 

• Garages could be used for storage but not as business premises. 
Agreements also specified that tenants could not store dangerous 
materials in garages. Inspections of this policy were based on 
complaints; it was not feasible to inspect all garages, given the 
requirement that tenants would be in attendance and open the garage. 

• Empty garages attracted anti-social behaviour, fly tipping and other 
undesirable activity. The installation of gates had not taken place; 
cases could be investigated. 

• SBC had been successful in applying for part funding on lighting for 
garages. These facilities would be placed in sites which were to be 
retained on a long term basis by SBC. In terms of identifying sites with 
long term potential, the size and their ability to house larger modern 
cars was a major factor. 

• The contract currently held by Interserve would be reprocured in 2017. 
The issues relating to garages could be examined as part of the new 
arrangements; asset intelligence would help in this process. In addition 
sites running at a loss could also be identified during this. 

• The potential for selling off garage roofs to be used as space for solar 
panels had been investigated. A major obstacle was the fact that the 
Government would only fund if the tariff was given to tenants rather 
than SBC (who would be required to make the investment). However, 
whilst this was not currently viable it was not permanently ruled out. 

• Asbestos cement was safe until damaged; SBC addressed any major 
damage immediately, with minor cases evaluated on needs. 

• An evaluation of garages across the Borough would be completed in 
the summer; the Panel could decide to receive a report on this once in 
the new Municipal Year it had seen the results. 

 
Resolved: that the results of the evaluation of garages across Slough be 
circulated to members once completed. 
 

62. Review of allocation scheme 2013 - 18  
 
The report presented to the Panel followed on from the discussions in January 
2015, with particular reference to the Spare Room Subsidy. 318 tenants were 
affected by the subsidy; of these 144 were in receipt of discretionary housing 
payments. SBC had been working with tenants to ensure that debt was 
avoided. However, this position would require modification in the long term. 



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.03.15 

4 

Those who received the payments had little incentive to move at present, but 
a 45% reduction in Government funding was due to be enacted in the future. 
 
At present there was no evidence that the level of debt amongst SBC tenants 
had increased. The last year had seen a decrease in rent arrears from £1.3 
million to £920,000, with 37 evictions from a total of 6,300. SBC had also 
appointed a Housing Arrears Officer to work alongside tenants, and had 
helped to contribute to a rent collection rate of 98.4%. 
 
A change in rent policy had been made. At present some new build housing 
was more expensive than larger old properties which could present problems 
in terms of downsizing and increase the likelihood of tenants resisting 
proposed moves. As a result, a tenants’ incentive scheme had been 
launched, with three levels of standards (gold, silver and bronze) offered to 
tenants to offer incentives to move. 
 
The Panel made the following points in discussion: 
 

• The cash incentive for tenants had stood at £1,000 for a considerable 
period of time. It was in line with similar incentives offered by other 
authorities, although a cost / benefit analysis could be made and then 
reported back to the Panel. SBC had a budget of £50,000 which was 
an absolute limit; 19 tenants received incentive payments, although 
some were relinquishing more than 1 bedroom. 

• SBC held a housing stock of 6,000 properties, of which 4,000 had one 
bedroom. 

• Families with children at university were in a position where the child 
was classified as habitually resident but then became non-dependent. 

• Rent arrears were presently being reduced; in the future, Universal 
Credit could be a factor, with SBC to appoint a strategic lead to assist 
with registering. 

• Discretionary housing payments did not just apply to the Spare Room 
Subsidy; the expenditure (£400,000) had reduced in the last year. 

• Applicants for the incentive scheme would be rejected if their arrears 
were in excess of £1,000. This had not yet happened. 

• Elderly residents were in a more complex position given a number of 
factors (e.g. family connections to the property in question, tenancy 
arrangements). 

 
Resolved: 
 

a) That the cost / benefit analysis of the cash incentive for tenants be 
undertaken. 

b) That the results of this analysis be circulated to members. 
 

63. Sub-letting fraud amnesty - to follow  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Neighbourhoods and 
Community Services Scrutiny Panel. 
 



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.03.15 

5 

64. Forward work programme  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 
Resolved: that an item on parking wardens and their geographical spread be 
placed on the future work programme. 
 

65. Attendance record  
 
The attendance record was noted. 
 

66. Date of Next Meeting - 29th June 2015  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.45 pm and closed at 8.28 pm) 
 


